

(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@ownahar.com Web Site : www.ownahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

May 30, 2023

NCFSL/SD/2023/

Corporate Listing Department The National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G-Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) MUMBAI – 400 051 SYMBOL: NAHARCAP	Corporate Relations Department The BSE Limited 25th Floor, P.J. Tower, Dalal Street, Mumbai MUMBAI – 400 001 SCRIP CODE: 532952
--	--

SUB: Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2023
Outcome of Board Meeting

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company in their Meeting held on 30th May, 2023 have, *inter- alia*:

1. Approved the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2023.
2. Recommended a Dividend of Rs. 1.50/- (i.e. 30%) per equity share of Rs. 5/- each on Equity Share Capital for the financial year ended 31st March, 2023 subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

We are enclosing herewith:

- Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2023 alongwith Auditors Reports thereon pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- Declaration under Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Board Meeting commenced at 4.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.50 p.m.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.

(ANJALI MODGIL)

COMPANY SECRETARY

Membership No. FCS 9650

Encls: As above

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@ownahar.com

(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
		(Audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations					
	Interest Income	291.69	209.34	111.68	796.20	864.57
	Dividend Income	133.94	95.73	229.68	1275.41	1493.95
	Rental Income	133.37	120.59	68.62	458.99	327.53
	Net gain on fair value changes	(27.47)	195.16	18.54	652.52	988.86
	Total revenue from operations	531.53	620.82	428.52	3183.12	3674.91
2	Other Income					
	Net gain on fair value changes	166.05	539.31	(210.39)	551.84	1074.43
	Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost category	16.23	91.69	39.46	257.14	181.52
	Other Income	0.04	0.04	29.02	19.19	57.65
	Total other income	182.32	631.04	(141.91)	828.17	1313.60
3	Total Income (1+2)	713.85	1251.86	286.61	4011.30	4988.51
4	Expenses					
	Finance costs	0.57	1.00	0.39	13.27	9.07
	Fees and commission expense	0.00	6.49	23.43	24.31	27.22
	Employee benefits expenses	212.33	127.29	130.84	599.52	487.47
	Depreciation and amortisation	25.49	26.04	25.25	103.31	102.40
	Other expenses	39.31	58.35	56.44	177.23	265.60
	Total Expenses	277.70	219.17	236.35	917.64	891.76
5	Profit before tax	436.15	1032.69	50.26	3093.66	4096.75
6	Tax Expense					
	Current Tax					
	-Current Year	43.93	125.09	74.38	379.20	949.65
	Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) (See note 3)	(10.76)	323.28	(38.21)	(66.74)	104.35
	Total Tax Expense	33.17	448.37	36.17	312.46	1054.00
7	Net Profit for the period	402.98	584.32	14.09	2781.20	3042.75
	Other comprehensive income/(loss)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	-Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	3.68	(0.30)	2.09	2.78	1.19
	-Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments	(3,300.65)	(15.93)	(771.34)	1754.73	6837.47
	Income tax relating to these items	216.74	10.91	123.45	144.08	(55.22)
	Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(3,080.23)	(5.32)	(645.80)	1901.59	6783.44
9	Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(2,677.25)	579.00	(631.71)	4682.80	9826.19
10	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 5/- per share)	837.31	837.31	837.31	837.31	837.31
11	Reserves & Surplus (as per audited balance sheet as at 31 March)	-	-	-	84303.17	79550.14
12	Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share (in Rs. for an equity share of Rs. 5/- each)					
	-Basic/Diluted (amount in Rs.)	2.41	3.49	0.08	16.61	18.17

1	These Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind As) prescribed u/s 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 with relevant Rules issued there under.
2	Investments comprises of (i) Investment Portfolio consisting of Securities/Other Assets held as Capital Assets and (ii) Trading Portfolio consisting of Securities/Other Assets held as short term trading assets.
3	This amount in statement of Profit & Loss Account represents Deferred Tax on IND-AS adjustments only.



Nahar

CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.



(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

4	The Operating Segments have been identified on the basis of the business activities carried on by the company. The Company is operating in two segments i.e. Investments/Financial Segment and Real Estate Segment. Hence, as per Indian Accounting Standard 108, the Company made 'Segment Reporting' for operating segments as per annexure.
5	The Board has recommended a Dividend of Rs. 1.50 (i.e. 30%) per Equity Share of Rs. 5/- each on Equity Share Capital of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2023 subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
6	The figures for the quarter ended March 31 as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto 31st December.
7	The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 30th May, 2023. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an Auditor's Report with un-modified opinion on the above Financial Results.

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.




(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Place : Ludhiana
Dated : 30.05.2023

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com



Nahar

CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.



(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

Annexure (Note 4)

STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULT, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Dec-22 (Un-audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
1	SEGMENT REVENUE					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	580.48	1131.27	217.99	3552.31	4660.98
	b) Real Estate Activity	133.37	120.59	68.62	458.99	327.53
	Total Revenue	713.85	1251.86	286.61	4011.30	4988.51
2	SEGMENT RESULT					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	564.26	1051.76	114.11	3307.99	4296.53
	b) Real Estate Activity	107.78	89.99	42.30	348.72	204.37
	Sub Total	672.04	1141.75	156.41	3656.71	4500.90
	Less: Finance Cost	0.57	1.00	0.39	13.27	9.07
	Less: Other Unallocated Expenses	235.32	108.06	105.76	549.78	395.08
	Profit before exceptional items, tax and share of Profit/(Loss)	436.15	1032.69	50.26	3093.66	4096.75
	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Profit before tax and share of Profit/(Loss)	436.15	1032.69	50.26	3093.66	4096.75
	Less: Tax Expenses	33.17	448.37	36.17	312.46	1054.00
	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year	402.98	584.32	14.09	2781.20	3042.75
3	SEGMENT ASSETS					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	80103.03	82411.64	73962.95	80103.03	73962.95
	b) Real Estate Activity	5822.10	5880.05	7636.71	5822.10	7636.71
	c) Unallocable	115.65	310.84	207.66	115.65	207.66
	Total	86040.78	88602.53	81807.32	86040.78	81807.32
4	SEGMENT LIABILITIES					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	233.18	123.11	165.30	233.18	165.30
	b) Real Estate Activity	173.57	189.34	399.40	173.57	399.40
	c) Unallocable	493.56	793.78	855.18	493.56	855.18
	Total	900.31	1106.23	1419.88	900.31	1419.88

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.



(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Place : Ludhiana
Dated : 30.05.2023

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com

**Nahar****CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.****(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)**

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2023*(Rs. in Lakhs)*

	Particulars	As at 31-03-2023 (Audited)	As at 31-03-2022 (Audited)
	ASSETS		
(1)	Financial Assets		
	Cash and Cash equivalents	122.43	129.35
	Bank Balances other than above	64.63	566.63
	Loans	3.05	3.01
	Investments	79696.73	73705.62
	Other financial assets	234.89	175.52
	Total-Financial Assets	80121.73	74580.13
(2)	Non-Financial Assets		
	Inventories	316.13	1500.13
	Current tax assets	115.65	207.66
	Investment Property	5405.58	5461.93
	Property, Plant & Equipment	1.41	1.53
	Capital Work in Progress	1.30	53.66
	Other non-financial assets	78.98	2.28
	Total-Non-Financial Assets	5919.05	7227.19
	TOTAL ASSETS	86040.78	81807.32
	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
	LIABILITIES		
(1)	Financial Liabilities		
	Payables		
	(i) Trade payables		
	-total outstanding dues of MSMEs	0.00	0.00
	-total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs	2.72	21.96
	Borrowings (other than debt securities)	0.00	150.80
	Other financial liabilities	354.60	482.93
	Total - Financial Liabilities	357.32	655.69
(2)	Non-Financial Liabilities		
	Provisions	0.95	5.14
	Deferred tax liabilities	493.56	704.37
	Other non-financial liabilities	48.47	54.67
	Total - Non-Financial Liabilities	542.98	764.18
(3)	EQUITY		
	Equity Share Capital	837.31	837.31
	Other Equity	84303.17	79550.14
	Total - Equity	85140.48	80387.45
	Total-LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	86040.78	81807.32

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.

PLACE: LUDHIANA
Dated : 30.05.2023
(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com

**Nahar****CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.****(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)****Regd. Office & Corporate Office :** "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com **Web Site :** www.owmnahar.com **CIN No. :** L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023*(Rs. in Lakhs)*

	Particulars	YEAR ENDED	
		31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
		(Audited)	(Audited)
A	Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
	Profit before Tax	3093.65	4096.75
	Adjustments for:		
	Depreciation and Amortisation expense	103.31	102.40
	Interest Income on Fixed deposit and financial assets measured at amortised cost	(796.20)	(864.57)
	Dividend Income classified as investing cash flows	(1,275.41)	(1,493.95)
	Remeasurement gains and loss on employee benefit obligations	2.78	0.06
	Fair value gain/(loss) on investments	652.52	988.86
	Interest paid	13.27	9.07
	Operating profit before working capital changes	1793.92	2838.62
	Inflow/(outflow) on account of:		
	Loans	(0.04)	4481.87
	Investments	(5,991.10)	(14,744.60)
	Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents	502.00	173.50
	Inventory	1184.00	1332.43
	Other financial assets	(59.38)	71.02
	Other non-financial assets	(76.70)	0.26
	Trade and other payables	(19.24)	14.53
	Short term borrowings	(150.80)	(457.70)
	Provisions	(4.19)	0.46
	Other financial liability	(128.33)	(356.24)
	Other non-financial liability	(6.19)	(7.69)
	Cash used in operating activities post working capital changes	(2,956.05)	(6,653.54)
	Income tax paid (net)	34.26	(939.61)
	Net cash inflow from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	(2,921.79)	(7,593.15)
B	Cash flow from Investing activities		
	Purchase of Property, plant and equipment and investment property	5.51	(46.04)
	Dividend received	1275.41	1493.95
	Fair value gain/(loss) on investments	(652.52)	(988.86)
	Interest received	796.20	864.57
	Investments of Equity Instruments on Other Comprehensive Income	1754.74	6837.47
	Net cash inflow from/ (used in) investing activities (B)	3179.33	8161.08
C	Cash flows from financing activities		
	Interest paid	(13.27)	(9.07)
	Dividend paid (including tax)	(251.19)	(502.39)
	Net cash inflow from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	(264.46)	(511.46)
	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(6.92)	56.48
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	129.35	72.87
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	122.43	129.35

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.

PLACE: LUDHIANA
Dated : 30.05.2023*(DINESH OSWAL)*
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com

**Nahar****CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.****(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)**

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023*(Rs. in Lakhs)*

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Dec-22 (Un-audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations					
	Interest Income	291.69	209.34	111.68	796.20	864.57
	Dividend Income	133.94	95.73	229.68	646.09	821.94
	Rental Income	133.37	120.59	68.62	458.99	327.53
	Net gain on fair value changes	(27.47)	195.16	18.54	652.53	988.86
	Total revenue from operations	531.53	620.82	428.52	2553.81	3002.90
2	Other Income					
	Net gain on fair value changes	166.05	539.31	(210.39)	551.84	1074.43
	Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost category	16.23	91.69	39.46	257.14	181.52
	Other Income	0.04	0.04	29.02	19.19	57.65
	Total other income	182.32	631.04	(141.91)	828.17	1313.60
3	Total Income (1+2)	713.85	1251.86	286.61	3381.98	4316.50
4	Expenses					
	Finance costs	0.57	1.00	0.39	13.27	9.07
	Fees and commission expense	0.00	6.49	23.43	24.31	27.22
	Employee benefits expenses	212.33	127.29	130.84	599.52	487.47
	Depreciation and amortisation	25.49	26.04	25.25	103.31	102.40
	Other expenses	39.31	58.35	56.44	177.23	265.60
	Total Expenses	277.70	219.17	236.35	917.64	891.76
5	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates accounted for using equity method	764.33	(541.13)	6488.05	6859.95	27127.73
6	Profit before tax	1200.48	491.56	6538.31	9324.29	30552.47
7	Tax Expense					
	Current Tax	43.93	125.09	74.38	379.20	949.65
	Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) (See note 3)	(409.76)	(128.44)	2330.58	(1,726.70)	6956.37
	Total Tax Expense	(365.83)	(3.35)	2404.96	(1,347.50)	7906.02
8	Net Profit for the period	1566.31	494.91	4133.35	10671.79	22646.45
9	Other comprehensive income/(loss)					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	-Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	3.68	(0.30)	2.09	2.78	1.19
	-Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments	(3,300.66)	(15.93)	(771.34)	1754.73	6837.47
	Income tax relating to these items	216.75	10.91	123.45	144.08	(55.22)
	Sub-total	(3,080.23)	(5.32)	(645.80)	1901.59	6783.44
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	-Share of Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) of Associates accounted for using equity method	(3,152.39)	(2,044.31)	7069.54	(15,835.76)	22659.47
	Sub-total	(3,152.39)	(2,044.31)	7069.54	(15,835.76)	22659.47
	Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(6,232.61)	(2,049.63)	6423.75	(13,934.16)	29442.92
10	Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(4,666.30)	(1,554.72)	10557.10	(3,262.37)	52089.37
11	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 5/- per share)	837.31	837.31	837.31	837.31	837.31
12	Reserves & Surplus (as per audited balance sheet as at 31 March)	-	-	-	152004.65	155091.33
13	Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share (in Rs. for an equity share of Rs. 5/- each)	9.35	2.96	24.68	63.73	135.23
	-Basic/Diluted (amount in Rs.)					

1 These Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind As) prescribed u/s 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 with relevant Rules issued there under.

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com





Nahar

CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.



(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

2	The accounts of the Associate Companies i.e. Nahar Poly Films Limited and Nahar Spinning Mills Limited have been consolidated in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards 110 'Consolidated Financial Statements', Indian Accounting Standard 111 'Joint Arrangement' and Indian Accounting Standard 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures'.
3	This amount in statement of Profit & Loss Account represents Deferred Tax on IND-AS adjustments of the Company only plus Deferred Tax of Associates.
4	Investments comprises of (i) Investment Portfolio consisting of Securities/Other Assets held as Capital Assets and (ii) Trading Portfolio consisting of Securities/Other Assets held as short term trading assets.
5	The Operating Segments have been identified on the basis of the business activities carried on by the company. The Company is operating in two segments i.e. Investments/Financial Segment and Real Estate Segment. Hence, as per Indian Accounting Standard 108, the Company made 'Segment Reporting' for operating segments as per annexure.
6	The Board has recommended a Dividend of Rs. 1.50 (i.e. 30%) per Equity Share of Rs. 5/- each on Equity Share Capital of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2023 subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
7	The figures for the quarter ended March 31 as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto 31st December.
8	The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 30th May, 2023. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an Auditor's Report with un-modified opinion on the above Financial Results.

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.



(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Place : Ludhiana
Dated : 30.05.2023

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com

**Nahar****CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.****(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)**

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

Annexure (Note 5)

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULT, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Dec-22 (Un-audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)	31-Mar-23 (Audited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
1	SEGMENT REVENUE					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	580.48	1131.27	217.99	2922.99	3988.97
	b) Real Estate Activity	133.37	120.59	68.62	458.99	327.53
	Total Revenue	713.85	1251.86	286.61	3381.98	4316.50
2	SEGMENT RESULT					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	564.26	1051.76	114.10	2678.67	3624.52
	b) Real Estate Activity	107.78	89.99	42.30	348.71	204.37
	Sub Total	672.04	-1141.75	156.40	3027.38	3828.89
	Less: Finance Cost	0.57	1.00	0.39	13.27	9.07
	Less: Other Unallocated Expenses	235.32	108.06	105.76	549.78	395.08
	Profit before exceptional items, tax and share of Profit/(Loss)	436.15	1032.69	50.25	2464.33	3424.74
	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Profit before tax and share of Profit/(Loss)	436.15	1032.69	50.25	2464.33	3424.74
	Less: Tax Expenses	(365.83)	(3.35)	2404.95	(1,347.51)	7906.02
	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year	801.98	1036.04	(2,354.70)	3811.84	(4,481.28)
	Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates	764.33	(541.13)	6488.05	6859.95	27127.73
	Total Profit/(Loss) for the period/year	1566.31	494.91	4133.35	10671.79	22646.45
3	SEGMENT ASSETS					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	162137.63	166728.85	165497.23	162137.63	165497.23
	b) Real Estate Activity	5822.10	5880.05	7636.71	5822.10	7636.71
	c) Unallocable	115.65	310.84	207.66	115.65	207.66
	Total	168075.38	172919.74	173341.60	168075.38	173341.60
4	SEGMENT LIABILITIES					
	a) Investment/Financial Activity	233.18	123.11	165.30	233.18	165.30
	b) Real Estate Activity	173.57	189.34	399.40	173.57	399.40
	c) Unallocable	14826.68	15525.90	16848.26	14826.68	16848.26
	Total	15233.43	15838.35	17412.96	15233.43	17412.96

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.




(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Place : Ludhiana
Dated : 30.05.2023

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com

**Nahar****CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.****(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)****Regd. Office & Corporate Office :** "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)**Phones :** 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 **Fax :** 91-161-2222942, 2601956**Email :** secncfs@owmnahar.com **Web Site :** www.owmnahar.com **CIN No. :** L45202PB2006PLC029968**GST No. :** 03AACCN2866Q1Z2**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2023***(Rs. in Lakhs)*

	Particulars	As at 31-03-2023 (Audited)	As at 31-03-2022 (Audited)
	ASSETS		
(1)	Financial Assets		
	Cash and Cash equivalents	122.43	129.35
	Bank Balances other than above	64.63	566.63
	Loans	3.05	3.01
	Investments	161731.33	165239.90
	Other financial assets	234.89	175.52
	Total-Financial Assets	162156.33	166114.41
(2)	Non-Financial Assets		
	Inventories	316.13	1500.13
	Current tax assets	115.65	207.66
	Investment Property	5405.58	5461.93
	Property, Plant & Equipment	1.41	1.53
	Capital work in progress	1.30	53.66
	Other non-financial assets	78.98	2.28
	Total-Non-Financial Assets	5919.05	7227.19
	TOTAL ASSETS	168075.38	173341.60
	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
	LIABILITIES		
(1)	Financial Liabilities		
	Payables		
	(i) Trade payables		
	-total outstanding dues of MSMEs	0.00	0.00
	-total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSMEs	2.73	21.96
	Borrowings (other than debt securities)	0.00	150.80
	Other financial liabilities	354.59	482.93
	Total - Financial Liabilities	357.32	655.69
(2)	Non-Financial Liabilities		
	Provisions	0.95	5.14
	Deferred tax liabilities	14826.67	16697.46
	Other non-financial liabilities	48.48	54.67
	Total - Non-Financial Liabilities	14876.10	16757.27
(3)	EQUITY		
	Equity Share Capital	837.31	837.31
	Other Equity	152004.65	155091.33
	Total - Equity	152841.96	155928.64
	Total-LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	168075.38	173341.60

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.

PLACE: LUDHIANA
Dated : 30.05.2023
(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290**Gurugram Office :**

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com

**Nahar****CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.****(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)****Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)****Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956****Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968****GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2****CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023***(Rs. in Lakhs)*

	Particulars	YEAR ENDED	
		31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
		(Audited)	(Audited)
A	Cash Flow from Operating Activites		
	Profit before Tax	9324.29	30552.46
	Adjustment for:		
	Depreciation and Amorisatation expense	103.31	102.40
	Interest income on fixed deposit and financial assets measured at amortised cost	(796.20)	(864.57)
	Dividend income classified as investing cash flows	(646.09)	(821.94)
	Share of Other Comprehensive income/(loss) of Associates accounted for using equity method	(6,859.95)	(27,127.73)
	Remeasurement gains and loss on employee benefit obligations	2.78	0.06
	Fair value gain/(loss) on investments	652.52	988.86
	Interest paid	13.27	9.07
	Operating profit before working capital changes	1,793.92	2,838.62
	Inflow/(outflow) on account of:		
	Loans	(0.04)	4481.87
	Investments	(5,361.78)	(14,072.59)
	Bank balance other than cash and cash equivilants	502.00	173.50
	Inventory	1,184.00	1,332.43
	Other financial assets	(59.38)	71.02
	Other non-financial assets	(76.70)	0.26
	Trade and other payables	(19.24)	14.53
	Short term borrowings	(150.80)	(457.70)
	Provisions	(4.19)	0.46
	Other financial liability	(128.34)	(356.24)
	Other non-financial liability	(6.19)	(7.69)
	Cash used in operating activities post working capital changes	(2,326.73)	(5,981.53)
	Income tax paid (net)	34.26	(939.61)
	Net cash inflow from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	(2,292.47)	(6,921.14)
B	Cash flow from Investing activities		
	Purchase of Property, plant and equipment and investment property	5.51	(46.04)
	Dividend received	646.09	821.94
	Fair Value gain/(loss) on Investments	(652.53)	(988.86)
	Interest received	796.20	864.57
	Investment of Equity Instruments on other comprehensive income	1754.74	6837.47
	Net cash inflow from/ (used in) investing activities (B)	2,550.01	7,489.08
C	Cash flows from financing activities		
	Interest paid	(13.27)	(9.07)
	Dividend paid (including tax)	(251.19)	(502.39)
	Net cash inflow from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	(264.46)	(511.46)
	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(6.92)	56.48
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	129.35	72.87
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	122.43	129.35

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.

PLACE: LUDHIANA
Dated : 30.05.2023
(DINESH OSWAL)
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00607290

Gurugram Office :

Flat No. 22-B, Sector-18, Gurugram-120 015

Ph. : 91-124-2430532 - 2430533

Fax : 91 -124-2430536

Email: delhi@owmnahar.com



Ref. No. _____

DATED _____

Independent Auditors' Report on Audit of Annual Standalone Financial Results and Review of Quarterly Financial Results

To
The Board of Directors of
Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited

Opinion and Conclusion

We have audited the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 and (refer 'Other Matters' section below), included in the accompanying" Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2023" of Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited("the Company"), ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations") including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.

(a) Opinion on Annual Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023:

- i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- ii. Gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year then ended.

(b) Conclusion on audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31,2023

With respect to the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,



2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

This Statement which includes the Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 has been compiled from the related audited standalone financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities

(a) Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023



Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Standalone Financial Results represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain Sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in



evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

- The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

Dated: 30.05.2023
Place: Ludhiana

For Gupta Vigg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn.No.001393N



(CA Vinod Khanna)
Partner
M.No.081585

ICAI UDIN: 23081585BLS0YR8644



Ref. No. _____

DATED _____

Independent Auditors' Report on Audit of Annual Consolidated Financial Results Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To
The Board of Directors of
Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited

Opinion

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 included in the accompanying "Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2023" of Nahar Capital and Financial Services Limited ("the Holding Company") and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associates for the year ended March 31, 2023, ("the Statement") being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

(a) Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the audit reports of other auditors on separate financial statements/financial information of associates referred to in Other Matters section below, the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023:

- i. includes the results of the Holding Company and the following entities:

S. No.	Name of the Entity	Relationship
1	Nahar Poly Films Limited	Associate Company
2	Nahar Spinning Mills Limited	Associate Company

- ii. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Holding Company and its associate for the year ended March 31, 2023.



(b) Conclusion on audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31,2023

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Holding Company and its associate in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023, has been compiled from the related audited consolidated financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Holding Company and its associate in accordance



with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its associate are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its associate are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its associate are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Holding Company and its associate.

Auditor's Responsibilities

Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2023 as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Holding Company and its associate to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Holding Company and its associate to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated Financial Results represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results/ Financial Information of the Holding Company and its associate to express an opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors.



We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

- The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2023 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report is not modified in respect of this matter.
- Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the financial information certified by the Management.

Dated: 30.05.2023
Place: Ludhiana

For Gupta Vigg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. No. 001393N



(CA Vinod Khanna)
Partner
M.No.081585

ICAI UDIN: 23081585B6S0Y56973



(A NON-BANKING FINANCIAL COMPANY)

Regd. Office & Corporate Office : "Nahar Tower", 375, Industrial Area-A, Ludhiana-141 003 (INDIA)

Phones : 91-161-2600701 to 705, 2606977 to 980 Fax : 91-161-2222942, 2601956

Email : secncfs@owmnahar.com Web Site : www.owmnahar.com CIN No. : L45202PB2006PLC029968

GST No. : 03AACCN2866Q1Z2

Corporate Listing Department The National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G-Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) <u>MUMBAI – 400 051</u>	Corporate Relations Department The BSE Limited 25th Floor, P.J. Tower, Dalal Street, Mumbai <u>MUMBAI – 400 001</u>
SYMBOL: NAHARCAP	SCRIP CODE: 532952

**Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Dear Sir/Madam,

In compliance of Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, I, the undersigned, do hereby declare that the M/s. Gupta Vigg & Co., Ludhiana, the Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2023.

For NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD.

DATE: 30.05.2023
PLACE: LUDHIANA

(H.R. KAPOOR)
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER